Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 87-2016, 10 February 2016

Parks Act (chapter P-9)

Parks

— Amendment

Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation

WHEREAS, under paragraph *b* of section 9 of the Parks Act (chapter P-9), the Government may make regulations, in respect of a park, to divide it into different zones;

WHEREAS, under paragraph b of section 9.1 of the Act, the Government may also, by regulation, exempt, in the cases it determines, any person or class or group of persons it identifies from all or part of the obligations imposed by section 6.1;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a draft of the Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 15 July 2015 with a notice that it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the Regulation without amendment:

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Forests, Wildlife and Parks:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

JUAN ROBERTO IGLESIAS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation

Parks Act (chapter P-9, s. 9, par. b, and s. 9.1, 1st par., subpar. b)

- **1.** The Parks Regulation (chapter P-9, r. 25) is amended in section 6 by inserting the following after paragraph 6:
- "(7) persons who travel across Parc national du Fjord-du-Saguenay by taking the Pointe-de-l'Islet trail or the Colline-de-l'Anse-à-l'Eau trail in the municipality of Tadoussac.".
- **2.** Schedule 7 of the Regulation is replaced by Schedule 7 attached to this Regulation.
- **3.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

